

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP,
Applicant,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK BY ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR., AND
ACTING JUSTICE JUAN M. MERCHAN, A.J.S.C., OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK COUNTY, NEW YORK,
Respondents.

On Application for Stay of Criminal Proceedings in the
Supreme Court of New York County, New York, Pending the Resolution
of President Trump's Interlocutory Appeal on Presidential Immunity

**BRIEF FOR FORMER ATTORNEY GENERAL EDWIN MEESE III
AND PROFESSOR STEVEN G. CALABRESI AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPLICANT AND GRANTING STAY**

JESSICA HART STEINMANN
MICHAEL D. BERRY
RICHARD P. LAWSON
AMERICA FIRST POLICY INSTITUTE
1635 Rogers Road
Fort Worth, Texas 76107
(571) 348-1802

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI
JUSTIN A. MILLER
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Under OLC’s longstanding view, with Trump’s imminent ascension to the presidency, presidential immunity requires dismissing the current prosecution..... 4

 A. Under longstanding Department precedent, the Constitution does not permit the prosecution of a sitting President. 5

 B. This prohibition extends to the unusual circumstance of a prosecution of a sitting President that is being held in abeyance or on appeal..... 7

 C. The Department recently concluded that holding a prosecution in abeyance would still be unconstitutional. 13

 II. Even if the Constitution does not require dismissal here, prudence counsels in favor of dismissing the case in the national interest..... 16

 A. Although States have a legitimate interest in criminal prosecutions, there is also a compelling national interest in a President’s being able to devote his full attention to his duties. 16

 B. New York’s interest is dwarfed by the interests of the United States as a whole in a President who is not distracted by an ongoing prosecution. 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	17
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	14
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	24
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	6, 11, 12, 19
<i>Ferri v. Ackerman</i> , 444 U.S. 193 (1979)	18
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	23
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	22
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967)	11
<i>Leiter Minerals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 220 (1957)	20
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	15, 22
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	14
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	6, 21
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	12, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	18

<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 591 U.S. 848 (2020)	9
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024)	10, 12, 13, 14, 21, 24
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 591 U.S. 786 (2020)	3, 13, 15-23
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	24
<i>United States v. Gilliam</i> , 994 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	16
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960)	24
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	21
<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991)	24
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	8
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015)	9
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7	10
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	3, 8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3	10
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	9, 24
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3282..... 5
Judiciary Act of 1789, Pub. L. No. 1-20 § 35, 1 Stat. 73..... 3
NY CPL § 30.10.2..... 5

Regulation

28 C.F.R. § 0.25..... 3

Other Authorities

*A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and
Criminal Prosecution*, 24 OLC Op. 222 (2000) 4-8, 11-13, 15-17, 19, 21, 22, 24

Akhil Amar & Neal Katyal,
Executive Privileges & Immunities: The Nixon and Clinton Cases,
108 Harv. L. Rev. 701 (1995) 18

*Amenability of the President, Vice President and
Other Civil Officers to Federal Criminal Prosecution
While in Office* (Sept. 24, 1973) 4, 6, 10, 12, 16

*The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between
the President and Congress*, 20 Op. OLC 124 (1996)..... 6

Gov’t Mot. to Dismiss,
United States v. Trump, No. 1:23-cr-257-TSC
(filed D.D.C. Nov. 25, 2024) 4, 13, 14, 20

Mem. from David J. Barron, Acting Ass’t Att’y Gen.,
to Att’ys of Off. Legal Counsel,
Best Practices for OLC Legal Advice & Written Ops. (July 16, 2010)..... 3

Op. of Att’y Gen. Wirt (Jan. 13, 1818)..... 22

People’s Mem. of Law in Opp’n to Def.’s Mot. to Dismiss,
New York v. Trump, Ind. No. 71543-23
(N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. County, Dec. 9, 2024)..... 17, 21
